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BATTERY

< BASIC INSPECTION > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

+ Remove the cell plug using a suitable tool.
+ Add distilled water up to the MAX level.

SULPHATION

+ A battery will be completely discharged if it is left unattended
for a long time and the specific gravity will become less than
1.100. This may result in sulphation on the cell plates.

+ To determine if a battery has been “sulphated”, note its volt-
age and current when charging it. As shown in the figure, less
current and higher voltage are observed in the initial stage of
charging sulphated batteries.

+ A sulphated battery may sometimes be brought back into ser-
vice by means of a long, slow charge, 12 hours or more, fol-
lowed by a battery capacity test.

Specific Gravity Check
NOTE:
Check the charge condition of the battery.

Cell plug

MNormal battery
! ----- Sulphated battery
1

e
I L::_::;: Terminal voltage

Charging current . =
T r7’\‘ Charging current

I/
K : —

Duration of charge

Charging voltag

PKIA2IS3E

Periodically check the specific gravity of the electrolyte. Keep a close check on charge condition to prevent

over-discharge.
1. Read hydrometer and thermometer indications at eye level.

2. Use the chart below to correct your hydrometer reading accord-
ing to electrolyte temperature.

Hydrometer Temperature Correction

Read top level
with scale

Hydrometer

Thermo-
meter

% MELD42FA

Battery electrolyte temperature [°C (°F)] Add to specific gravity reading

71 (160) 0.032
66 (150) ' 0.028
60 (140) 0.024
54 (130) 0.020
49 (120) 0.016
43 (110) 0.012
38 (100) 0.008
32 (90) 0.004
27 (80) 0

21 (70) ' ~0.004
16 (60) -0.008
10 (50) -0.012
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS
POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. L - INForD 0000000108772
BATTERY POWER SUPPLY FUSIBLE LINK No. L

PNy With automatic drive positioner

.@ - With sports seal
N 404
/N
E
@ Connector No. |Tarminal No. Connect to
@09 1 BCM (BODY CONTROL MODULE}
C 1 2 39 AUTOMATIC DRIVE POSITIGNER CONTROL UNIT
CIRCUIT
BREAKER .
(w62): P> 10 fas — 33 | DRIVER SEAT CONTROL UNIT
O 33 LUMBAR SUPPORT SWITCH
{8RY
33 SIDE SUPRORT UNIT
{10} {1} Baaq 1 POWER SEAT SWITCH
@
% : This connector is not shown in *Harness Layout”
2013/02/13
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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POWER SUPPLY ROUTING CIRCUIT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Wiring Diagram - IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4 - INFOID 0003000010577240
IGNITION POWER SUPPLY FUSE No. 4

NV With Nl
FUSE BLOCK
m 104 |{J/B)
L&l
12C
Connector No. | Terminal Ne. Cenneat to
 — 21 COMBINATION METER

BACK-UP LAMP RELAY

® @

BACK-LP LAMP RELAY

ARCUND VIEW MONITOR CONTROLUNT

+

g

BONAR CONTROL UNIT

2013/02/13 JRMWD3250GB
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GROUND DISTRIBUTION

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]
Engine Room Harness
ENGINE ROOM HARNESS
@ - For Mexico
@: Except for Mexico
VK With VK engine
(G with 1ICC
Connector Ne. | Terminal Connect to
POM E/R (INTELLIGENT POWER DISTRIBLTION
12 MODULE ENGINE IHOgM] I
—~ 7| AR SR g o osaLon
F22
L 14 | WEL CONTROL MODULE
L E25 2 HEADLAMP RH
VK> 1 COOLING FAN CONTROL MODULE 2
o o
<FM > {FM> 2 FRONT FOG LAMP LH
E151
l 2 i ?CBE?N‘SI%TOULAIJ?\I%?ND ELECTRIC UNIT
AS ACTUATOR AND ELECTRIC UNIT
4 | ESTRoL U D B "
l ® 21 mgguﬁ: éI'ZJEIEr\II_IE_IgggL]POWEH DISTRIBLTION
VK 1 GODLING FAN RELAY 2
e

[ 3 FRONT COMBINATION LAMP 2H

L 3 FRONT COMEINATION LAMP 3H

[ ] 1 HOOD SWITCH

® Eaz 2 WASHER LEVEL SWITCH

® 2 FRONT FOG LAMP RH

L 1 COOLING FAN CONTROL MODULE *
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OPTION HARNESS

[POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS >
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HARNESS LAYOUT
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

Engine Compartment
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HARNESS CONNECTOR
< DTC/CIRCUIT DIAGNOSIS > [POWER SUPPLY & GROUND CIRCUIT]

CAUTION:
+ Never pull the harness or wires when disconnecting the connector.
+ Be careful not to damage the connector support bracket when disconnecting the connector.

[Example]

Waterproof type

@ Firmly grasp shell of (@) Push slider until (@ Disconnect harness
connector housing connector pops or conneclor.
at A, snaps apart.

Non-waterproof type

@) Firmly grasp shell of (@ Pull back on the (@ Disconnect harness
connactor housing slider while pulling connector.
at A. apart male and

famale halves of
connector.

SELTEOV

HARNESS CONNECTOR (LEVER LOCKING TYPE)

+ Lever locking type harness connectors are used on certain control units and control modules such as ECM,
ABS actuator and electric unit (control unit), etc.

« Lever locking type harness connectors are also used on super multiple junction (SMJ) connectors.

+ Always confirm the lever is fully locked in place by moving the lever as far as it will go to ensure full connec-
tion.

CAUTION:
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